
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 June 2020. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

 Nothing to report 
 

5 BACK ON TRACK - CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC RECOVERY 
PLAN UPDATE   

(Pages 9 - 18) 

6 FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY AND RECOVERY PLAN   (Pages 19 - 22) 

7 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - FIRST 
QUARTER (APRIL - JUNE) 2020-21   

(Pages 23 - 50) 

8 CIPFA GUIDE TO FINANCIAL SCRUTINY   (Pages 51 - 176) 

9 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 177 - 182) 

10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Thursday, 17th September, 2020 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee - Virtual 
Meeting - Conference 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - MONDAY 14 DECEMBER 2020   
 

 

  
Members: Councillors Mark Holland (Chair), Bert Proctor (Vice-Chair), Mrs Gillian Burnett, Andrew Fear, 

Tony Kearon, Mike Stubbs, Paul Waring, Kyle Robinson, Mrs Amelia Rout, Graham Hutton, 
Ms Sarah Pickup and Andrew Parker 
 

Note: only the following Members from the full membership who have been  
nominated to attend this Zoom meeting are required: 
 
M Holland (Chair), G Burnett, G Hutton, K Robinson, S Pickup, M S
[...]
tee - 25/06/20 

1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 25th June, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bert Proctor 

Mrs Gillian Burnett 
Mike Stubbs 
 

Kyle Robinson 
Graham Hutton 
Ms Sarah Pickup 
 

 
 

 
Officers: Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Roger Tait Head of Operations 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 David Elkington Head of Customer and Digital 

Services 
 
 
 
Also in 
Attendance: 

Martin Hamilton 
 
 
Councillor Simon Tagg 
 
 
Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
and Service Improvement, 
People and Partnerships 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Efficiency 
 

 
Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January, 2020 

be agreed as a correct record. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 25/06/20 

2 

 
4. CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to a report providing the Committee with a Covid-19 update 
in terms of the issues arising and actions taken within the service areas that fall 
under the Committee’s remit. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the appendix to the report which was a discussion 
paper with Covid-19 implications for this Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg introduced the report which covered the 
following areas: 
 
Customer and Digital Services: 
 
Prior to the lockdown, the Council had already invested to ensure that staff could 
work remotely if necessary.  During lockdown, applications such as Teams and Zoom 
were utilised to enable remote meetings.  The Leader praised the IT section for the 
work that they had done in setting up the meetings facility, customer helplines and 
ensuring that staff could work from home effectively.  Members’ attention was drawn 
to paragraphs 3 to 5 of the appendix which referred to the Contact Centre, Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Reduction. 
 
People and Organisational Development: 
 
New policies had been developed to ensure fair and consistent practice across the 
workforce and to ensure everyone’s safety.  There had also been discussions with 
the Trade Unions. 
 
Legal and Democratic Services: 
 
The Group Leaders had met early on in the pandemic and had made a commitment 
to reconvene committee meetings virtually and Newcastle had been one of the first 
Council’s in the country to hold a virtual Planning Committee. 
 
There had been three Cabinet meetings and further meetings with Group Leaders to 
discuss the way forward. 
 
Financial Impact: 
 
The Council’s financial position had been impacted upon by the pandemic, through a 
combination of lost income and additional costs.  Car parks were now open and J2 
would be re-opening some of its activities shortly which would help with the recovery 
process. 
 
The Council had received almost £1.3m from the Government to help to support 
Covid related activity and the impact of the pandemic on the Council’s income.  The 
Council was lobbying the Government for further support. 
 
Recovery: 
 
The Cabinet had endorsed a recovery plan – ‘Back on Track’ to get the economy 
back to its pre-lockdown position as quickly and as safely as possible. 
 

Page 4



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 25/06/20 

3 

The Leader thanked all officers of the Council for the work that they had done 
throughout the pandemic and for what was being done for the recovery process. 
 
The Chair echoed the Leader’s comments and also thanked Council staff for how 
they had responded to the crisis. 
 
Councillor Pickup stated that the waste operatives had done a great job and asked if 
there had been any Covid cases amongst them.   
 
The Leader confirmed that there had been no Covid-19 cases amongst the 
operatives.  Some had self-isolated, either because they had displayed symptoms 
themselves or a member of their family had displayed symptoms, but none had 
contracted the virus. 
 
Councillor Pickup referred to paragraph 20 of the appendix and asked why the 
Council was losing £65,000 per month. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney stated 
that the Council had to hire more refuse vehicles to enable the collection of 
recyclable materials into one container.  This incurred an additional cost as the 
materials had to be sent away to be sorted.  This cost would reduce with the new 
recycling service now in place. 
 
The Leader stated that this Council had made the conscious decision to continue 
with the garden and recyclable waste collections throughout lockdown adding that it 
was the right thing to do.  The Council was aware of the cost implications but the 
introduction of the new system would reduce costs. 
 
Councillor Hutton congratulated officers for everything that had been achieved and 
made reference to the recycling waste teams. 
 
Councillor Stubbs made reference to a comment made earlier in the year by the 
Executive Director – Resources and Support Services, Jan Willis, that there was a 
possibility that a Section 114 Notice may have to be issued.  Given what was now 
known, Councillor Stubbs asked what the position in respect of the Notice was now.  
 
The Leader advised the position on this was receding as the Government had issued 
the grant.  The budgets, going forward – not just for this year but the following two 
would be considered closely. 
 
Ms Willis stated that the last Cabinet update said that the immediate prospect of the 
issuing of a Section 114 Notice had receded but it was difficult to say at this stage 
what the full extent of the impact would be as the continued extent of lockdown was 
still unknown and there could be further grants from Government. 
Ms Willis added that the Council could still balance the books for this financial year 
and should the need arise to draw from the reserves, they would then need to be 
replenished.  The Section 114 Notice would be kept on the table until it was clear that 
it was no longer required.  The Notice would not be useful as it would put a freeze on 
spending and the current position was due to a reduction in income and not from 
overspending.  There may be a point where such a Notice needed to be issued but 
there was nothing immediate.  In addition, there could be a further funding package 
received from the Government. 
 
The Leader advised that the Government were being lobbied and local MP’s were 
fighting for more funding to enable the Council to carry on through the pandemic. 

Page 5



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 25/06/20 

4 

 
Cllr Stubbs stated that he was pleased that MP’s were being lobbied and asked if 
more could be done such as the use of local press to promote the Council. 
 
The Chair stated that the Council had been adequately compensated so far but 
agreed that the receipts could not look at future years. 
 
The Leader advised that the Council was asking for a guaranteed scheme for 
Business Rates and Council Tax as plans were needed to maintain the Business 
rates income. 
 
Councillor Robinson congratulated officers for their work during the pandemic and 
stated that he had concerns about the finances, having seen in a recent Cabinet 
report that the reserves were low.  He asked if there was a level for reserves and if 
they would have to be dipped into soon.  
 
In addition, with the reduction in revenue, would it affect spending plans now or in the 
future and would any projects have to be put on hold? 
 
The Leader stated that it had to be recognised that reserves had been raised and 
would need to be raised higher, adding that reserves were much higher than they 
were in 2017 under the previous administration. 
 
Councillor Sweeney stated that a plan was being put into place to replenish and 
increase the reserves. 
 
Ms Willis advised that, in addition to the General Fund reserves there were other 
reserves that could be used so there were resources available. 
 
The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) did make provision for 
increasing the revenue balances in future years as part of a longer term strategy.  
The MTFS would be revisited by the end of the summer when there would hopefully 
be a greater clarity of Government funding. 
 
Councillor Robinson stated that this was a difficult financial situation for the Council 
and referred to borrowing and projects. 
The Leader stated that the Council would try to keep all projects on track as 
commitments had been made.  A Capital Review Group had been set up and was 
looking at the projects which could be afforded at present. 
 
Councillor Sweeney added that everything was under constant review. 
 
Councillor Stubbs enquired if the Council had any ringfenced reserves and if so, 
would it be the Cabinet or Council who would un-ringfence them? 
 
Ms Willis stated that there were some ringfenced reserves but there were some un-
ringfenced that could be used to support the budget if there was a need to. 
 
Councillor Burnett stated that there was a need to look at support and recovery of 
local groups, for example community, school and church groups. 
 
The Leader advised that a lot had been picked up in the grants scheme.  Community 
Centres would be able to reopen from 4 July and those groups needed to be viable to 
continue as without such groups, a lot of volunteers would be lost.   
 

Page 6



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 25/06/20 

5 

The Leader added that he had provided funding to the scout group from his County 
Council Fund to help with their costs and stated that the Government did need to 
address support for community groups.  
 
Councillor Robinson agreed with Councillor Burnett’s comments and stated that the 
pandemic had helped to highlight the issue of social isolation and he hoped that the 
leadership and Council continues with the support to vulnerable people.   
 
Many people who had been receiving help had said that it had been amazing and 
that it would be nice if they could get involved with something similar after the 
pandemic. 
 
Councillor Sweeney agreed, stating that he had been involved in Zoom LAP 
meetings and everyone who had been offering help did not want to see it lost. 
  
The Leader advised the Committee that this was included within the ‘Back on Track’ 
Recovery Plan and the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, 
Councillor Helena Maxfield was working on it.  It was important that the Council 
continued to work with Support Staffordshire and the Realise Foundation who were 
doing online activities to keep connected with volunteers. 
 
Councillor Robinson asked the Leader, in response to the Coronavirus the 
Government will have ideas for Local Authorities to move forward and manage better 
which could involve a reorganisation.  If the County Council approached this 
Authority about unitisation, what would the response be? 
 
The Leader advised that there was a White Paper coming out in the summer.  The 
current model in Staffordshire works.  Reference was made to the Minister for 
Regional Growth and Local Government, Simon Clarke MP who had stated that one 
size did not fit all and where authorities prove that they can deliver there is no need 
to change the structure. 
 
Councillors’ Hutton Stubbs and Proctor all agreed that moving to a Unitary Authority 
would be disastrous and would move democracy away from Newcastle. 
 
The Leader agreed and stated that he did not expect any authorities in Staffordshire 
to go down that route and he was pleased to hear the comments of Simon Clarke MP 
who had said that authorities were different sizes and should work better together. 
 
The Chair stated that there was nothing to feed back to the Cabinet as the Leader 
and Deputy Leader had been in attendance. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and the comments noted.       
 
  
 
 
 
    
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Page 7



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 25/06/20 

6 

COUNCILLOR MARK HOLLAND 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.50 pm 
 

Page 8



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

17 September 2020 
 
Report Title: Back on Track - Coronavirus Pandemic Recovery Plan Update. 
 
Submitted by: Executive Management Team 
 
Portfolios: All 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To inform the Committee of the actions being taken across the Council to recover from the impact of the 
Coronavirus Pandemic. 

Recommendation 
 
That the Committee considers whether it wishes to raise any queries or issues with Cabinet.  

Reasons 
 
To enable the Committee to undertake its remit of scrutinising corporate strategy.   

 

 
1. Report 

 
1.1 The attached report was submitted to Cabinet on 9th September 2020 and is submitted to 

the Committee in its role of undertaking corporate scrutiny.  
 
2. Appendix 

 
2.1 Report to Cabinet 9th September 2020 

  
 

  
  
  

 
 

  
  

 
  

 
  
  

 
  
  

 
  
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

 
  
  

 
  

 
  
  
  

 
  
  

 
  
  

 
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

Page 10



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 

Choose an item. 
09 September 2020 

 
Report Title: Back on Track - Coronavirus Pandemic Recovery Plan Update 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: All 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform the Cabinet of the actions being taken across the Council to recover from the impact of the 
Coronavirus Pandemic. 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. It is recommended that Cabinet note this report and endorse the work being undertaken to 

recover from the pandemic. 
  

Reasons 
 
To allow Cabinet to publicly consider the actions being undertaken in order to recover from the pandemic.  

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Cabinet has regular reports detailing the Council’s response to the Coronavirus pandemic 

and, latterly, progress in delivering its recovery plan.  As work progresses nationally to ease 
the lockdown restrictions, this report provides the current position regarding the recovery 
effort. 

 
1.2 The recovery plan continues to be closely monitored by the Leader and Cabinet Members 

who are leading on specific work streams, with the Executive Management Team continuing 
to manage the day to day recovery effort alongside the ongoing elements of incident 
response which continue to be required. 

 
2. The Recovery Plan 

 
 2.1 This report addresses the Council’s current position across five areas of the recovery work: 

 Reopening Safe, Successful Retail Centres 

 Supporting Health & Wellbeing 

 Economic Recovery 

 Stepping-up Council Services 

 Financial Recovery 
 

 

Page 11



  
 

  

Reopening Safe, Successful Retail Centres 

 

2.2 Through work undertaken since June 2020, and previously reported to Cabinet, the 

Council has put arrangements in place to enable the safe re-opening of Newcastle and 

Kidsgrove town centres and the various district centres across the borough.   

 

2.3 More recently, the Council has been 
[...]
Charges for car parking were 
suspended during this period 
due to COVID-19.  

- 

4.2   
Regeneration 
& Economic 
Development  

Cllr. 
Simon 
Tagg 

Footfall 
High 809,546 675,820 - - 

This will be reported in the 
next quarter. - 

4.3 
Regeneration 
& Economic 
Development 

Cllr. 
Stephen 
Sweeney 

Average stall occupancy 
rate for markets 

High 57% - - 60% 
The markets were suspended 
at the beginning of lockdown 
but have recommenced now.  

- 

 

 N/A Performance information not available at this time or due to be provided at a later date 

 
Performance is not on target but direction of travel is positive 

 
Performance is not on target where targets have been set 

 

Performance is on or above target 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Finance Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

17 September 2020 
 
Report Title: CIPFA Guide to Financial Scrutiny  
 
Submitted by: Head of Finance 
 
Portfolios: Finance and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To provide the Committee with guidance to assist in the scrutiny of the Council’s finances including 
performance management, timeliness, adequacy and user friendliness of public information in addition to 
the robustness of in-year reporting and value for money. 

Recommendation 
That the attached CIPFA guide to “Scrutinising Public Accounts” be received and considered. 
  

Reasons 
To ensure that the Council’s financial monitoring and performance are appropriately scrutinised and 
reviewed. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Local government makes up a significant portion of general government. In fact, local 

government’s share of land and buildings held is higher than all central government bodies 
(including the Department of Health, Department for Education and Ministry of Defence). 

 
1.2   Councils operate independently of central government and are account
[...]
Annual Service Plans set out a 
department’s objectives, how it will use its resources to achieve them and how its 
performance should be measured. Progress against these objectives is provided in the 
performance section of the annual report and accounts. 

 

 Timeliness – Is information produced in a timely manner enabling the committee to have 
sufficient time to review and comment? 

 

 Adequacy and user friendliness of public information - Provide clearer, user-friendly 
information by thinking about how the information is presented (i.e. plain language and 
better use of data visualisation). 

 

 Robustness of in-year reporting – Is the in-year reporting sufficient to inform committee 
members on the Council’s financial and performance management position. 

 

 Value for Money - Value for money study focuses on a specific area of expenditure, and 
seeks to reach a judgement on whether value for money has been achieved. Good value 
for money as the optimal use of resources to achieve the intended outcomes. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 That the Committee reviews the CIPFA guide to “Scrutinising Public Accounts”. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 To assist in the scrutiny of the Council’s finances including performance management, 

timeliness, adequacy and user friendliness of public information in addition to the 
robustness of in-year reporting and value for money. 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 Not Applicable. 

 
6. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 6.1 There are no such implications arising directly from this report.  

Page 52



  
 

  

 
7. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 7.1 There are no equality implications arising directly from this report.  

 
8. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
 8.1 There are no such implications arising directly from this report.  

 
9. Major Risks 

 
 9.1 There are no major risks arising directly from this report. 

 
10. Sustainability and Climate Change Implications 

 
 10.1 There are no such im
[...]
0 

P
age 182


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 BACK ON TRACK - CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE
	9.9.20 Cabinet Coronavirus FINAL

	6 FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY AND RECOVERY PLAN
	7 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - FIRST QUARTER (APRIL - JUNE) 2020-21
	Financial & Performance Management Q1

	8 CIPFA GUIDE TO FINANCIAL SCRUTINY
	cipfa_scrutinising_2018 (002)
	FOREWORD
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	LIST OF ANNUAL REPORTS AND ACCOUNTS
	CONTENTS
	OVERVIEW
	TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY – WHERE TO LOOK FOR INFO? 
	BUDGETS, ESTIMATES AND ACCOUNTS
	QUESTIONS TO ASK TO SCRUTINISE GOVERNMENT (PUBLIC) SPENDING 
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT
	FUNDING
	ACCOUNTABILITY
	QUESTIONS TO ASK TO SCRUTINISE LOCAL GOVERNMENT SPENDING
	HEALTH 
	DEVOLVED ADMINISTRATIONS
	THE WHOLE OF GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS (WGA)
	PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT IN CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
	RECOMMENDATIONS 
	FURTHER READING

	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 
	INCREASING PUBLIC SCRUTINY
	PUBLIC FINANCES 
	THE CONSTITUTION AND ITS ROLE IN SCRUTINY

	CHAPTER 2: BUDGETING IN CENTRAL GOVERNMENT, SPENDING REVIEWS AND ESTIMATES 
	THE SPENDING REVIEW
	ESTIMATES
	THE SPENDING LIMITS
	RESTRICTIONS ON SWITCHES 
	SCRUTINY UNIT
	FURTHER SUGGESTED READING

	CHAPTER 3: TOP AREAS TO EXAMINE IN A SET OF CENTRAL GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS
	PERFORMANCE REPORT
	SINGLE DEPARTMENTAL PLAN (SDP)
	ACCOUNTABILITY REPORT
	REMUNERATION AND STAFF REPORT
	STATEMENT OF PARLIAMENTARY SUPPLY (SOPS)
	COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL’S CERTIFICATE
	QUALIFIED AUDIT OPINION
	EXCESS VOTE 
	FINANCIAL REPORT
	RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
	SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 4: DEVOLVED ADMINISTRATIONS 
	CONTEXT
	FUNDING 
	THE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEVOLVED ADMINISTRATIONS
	SUMMARY
	FURTHER READING 

	CHAPTER 5: TOP AREAS TO EXAMINE IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS 
	FURTHER READING

	CHAPTER 6: TOP AREAS TO EXAMINE IN HEALTH
	LOCAL NHS TRUSTS
	SUMMARY
	FURTHER READING

	CHAPTER 7: WHOLE OF GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS (WGA)
	WHAT IS THE WGA?
	THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING OFFICER’S RESPONSIBILITIES

Minutes of the meeting


Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 17/09/20 

1 

FINANCE, ASSETS & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 17th September, 2020 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Mark Holland (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Bert Proctor 

Mike Stubbs 
 

Kyle Robinson 
Sarah Pickup 
 

Andrew Parker 
 

 
Officers: Jan Willis Interim Executive Director - 

Resources and Support 
Services and Section 151 
Officer 

 Roger Tait Head of Operations 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 David Elkington Head of Customer and Digital 

Services 
 
   
Note: In line with Government directions on staying at home during the current stage 
of the CV-19 pandemic, this meeting was conducted by video conferencing in 
accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020. 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Graham Hutton. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June, 2020 be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

4. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
The Leader advised that the update would be covered by items contained within this 
agenda. 
 

5. BACK ON TRACK - CORONAVIRUS PANDEMIC RECOVERY PLAN UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to a report regarding actions being taken across the Council 
to recover from the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  The report had been 
considered by Cabinet on 9 September. 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 17/09/20 

2 

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Simon Tagg advised Members that this Council 
had now moved towards ‘full recovery mode’ with people now returning to the office.  
 
There had been a recent rise in cases but all health and safety aspects were being 
followed.   
 
Customer Services had been a key success, with the use of telephone and online 
services and the opening up of Castle House for self-service facilities. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 2.1 which outlined the five areas of the 
recovery work. 
 
Councillor Stubbs referred to paragraph 2.16 which stated that there would be a 
£900,000 deficit from income and whilst  he understood that the Council did have 
time to recover it – he asked if it was a prudent figure. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency, Councillor Stephen Sweeney 
advised that the Council’s Section 151 Officer did operate with prudence and the 
Council was in as good a position as could be expected under the circumstances.  As 
long as there were no other crises, the figure was realistic. 
 
The Leader stated that the figure was a prudent assumption.  Nobody could say how 
long the current situation would last and how the budget would be affected by it. 
 
Councillor Pickup referred to paragraph 2.19 and stated that she could understand 
the NNDR figure being down and asked what the Council Tax figure was modelled 
on and how it was arrived at.  She asked if it was the Council having difficulty in 
collecting it or was it due to people’s circumstances? 
 
The Council’s Executive Director for Resources and Support Services and Section 
151 Officer, Jan Willis advised that the impact on Council Tax Collection was not as 
bad as it could have been, due to the Council Tax Hardship Fund which reduced the 
Council Tax liability for people on income support.  As a result, Council Tax debt 
would be either wiped out completely or significantly reduced. 
 
There was an impact on the wider budget as the Council Tax Support Scheme had to 
be funded.  This did not impact on the Collection Fund.  This had put some pressure 
onto the budget which had been factored into the accounts. 
 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and the comments noted. 
 

6. FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY AND RECOVERY PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the Financial Sustainability and Recovery 
Plan. 
 
The Leader advised that the first part of this report had been covered under the Back 
on Track report.  Members were referred to paragraph 2.9 of this report which 
outlined the services provided by the Council, financial sustainability and how things 
had changed as a result of the pandemic. 
 
People were using technology more and the Council had used this to adopt new 
ways of working. 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 17/09/20 

3 

 
The Council did need to make a saving – which had been required before the 
pandemic and any Council Tax impact would affect the budget. 
 
Councillor Stubbs referred to paragraph 2.6 asking if the £500,000 Council Tax 
shortfall was a correct figure.  He was happy that the Government would fill 95% of 
the gap but it would still leave £1M to be paid back over three years.  Councillor 
Stubbs.asked if that could be sustained.  The Council would be taking a medium term 
hit – recovering the money over three years which would still have to be shown as a 
loss. 
 
Jan Willis stated that there had been a slight misunderstanding.   The Council would 
have to recoup the Collection Fund losses in the following year and this would have 
to be budgeted for.  The Government would relax that requirement which would allow 
it to be recouped over three years. 
 
In addition, proposals would be brought forward for any Collection Fund losses to be 
shared between the Government and the Council.  No details have come forward as 
yet but it was expected that the Council would not have to recover the full £500,000. 
 
The Council did have reserves that could be used to cover any residual losses. 
 
The Leader stated that, when this Committee met in June, the Council had been 
awaiting another round of funding from the Government which had now been 
received. 
 
Dialogue needed to continue as there was still uncertainty around the effect of the 
pandemic in the near future. 
 
The Chair stated that careful attention needed to be paid as to what the officers were 
saying.  Help would not normally be given by the Government so any assistance 
would make things easier. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency would look at the terms for any further 
cash injections from the Government. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and the comments noted. 
 
 
 

7. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - FIRST QUARTER (APRIL 
- JUNE) 2020-21  
 
Consideration was given to a report on The Financial and Performance Review – 
First Quarter. 
 
The Leader stated that this was the first full quarter in lockdown and said that there 
were highlights as to how staff had reacted to the pandemic. 
 
Planning staff had worked greatly throughout the pandemic and had continued to get 
applications through. 
 
The new recycling service had been introduced and levels had increased due to 
more options being available and the reintroduction of the food waste collection 
service. 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 17/09/20 

4 

 
There had been increased footfall in the town centre with a keen interest in the 
market which indicated that people were shopping locally. 
 
The Brampton Museum and J2 had now reopened but there was an issue with the 
pool.  This would reopen very soon. 
 
The Chair referred Members to page 35 of the agenda which set out the Corporate 
Performance for Quarter One. 
 
Councillor Stubbs stated that it was difficult, given the time frame of the report, to 
draw a meaningful analysis. Nobody would expect the results to be any different 
under the present circumstances.  They needed to be looked at again in three 
months’ time when it could be expected for the figures to be different. 
 
The Leader advised that an update report on the Coronavirus pandemic was on the 
agenda for the next Council meeting and said that there were positive points in the 
report on how the Council had adapted. 
 
The Chair agreed and referred Members to point 1.8 on page 38 which showed the 
number of online transactions. 
 
Councillor Stubbs referred to page 44, Kidsgrove Sports Centre stating that it was 
positive to see things moving forward and hoped that everyone would support this. 
 
The Leader stated that this balanced up the sports facilities within the Borough – not 
just for Kidsgrove but everyone in the north of the Borough.  He added that it was 
pleasing to get to this stage and, if endorsed at Full Council the Council would move 
ahead with the project. 
 
Councillor Sweeney spoke on Priority 4 – a Town Centre for All, stating that 
Newcastle was becoming quite vibrant following the lockdown and urged people to 
visit the town centre and have a good look at all of the different shops. 
 
The Chair stated that footfall should be buoyant in the next quarter and hoped that as 
a new normal was moved towards, people would shop locally. 
 
Resolved: That the report be received and the comments noted. 
 

8. CIPFA GUIDE TO FINANCIAL SCRUTINY  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the CIPFA Guide to Financial Scrutiny which 
offered guidance on how to scrutinise the Council’s Finances. 
 
Councillor Sweeney made reference to the document which was appended to the 
report at page 55.  It had been taken to the Audit and Standards Committee in July 
and could provide areas of training for Committee members. 
 
Councillor Stubbs stated that the document was quite technical and asked whether 
officers could make themselves available to go through any unclear areas as and 
when required. 
 
Councillor Sweeney agreed and stated that the document was there to give a clearer 
understanding and that officers would be there to help. 
 



Finance, Assets & Performance Scrutiny Committee - 17/09/20 

5 

The Chair stated that there may be members of the Committee who would benefit 
from the guidance of officers on the document.  The Chair asked that a reminder be 
sent to the members and substitutes of this Committee advising them that they could 
approach officers with any questions or potential training requirements. 
 
Resolved: That the CIPFA guide to Scrutinising Public Accounts be received. 
 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair referred Members to the Work Programme, starting at page 177 of the 
agenda. 
 
The previous meeting had the single item focussing on the Council’s recovery from 
the Coronavirus pandemic.   The Chair stated that he would like the next meeting to 
be a face to face one but there was still uncertainty about the effects of the 
pandemic. 
 
The Leader suggested that the next meeting could be a hybrid one if necessary.   
 
Councillor Stubbs stated that a financial review of the effects of the pandemic  
needed to be carried out at some point in the future but the next meeting in 
December was when scrutiny of the Council’s budget commenced. 
 
The Chair agreed that there was already a full agenda for the December meeting and 
added that Councillor Hutton would like the Committee to consider Council 
Procurement at its June meeting next year.  
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.49 pm 
 


